The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



BY-LAW No.

2025 - 26

Being a By-Law to Provide for the Appointment of a Deputy Chief Building Official per Agreement for the Township of Huron-Kinloss

WHEREAS Section 20 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, provides that a municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies as defined in section 19, or a combination of both to jointly provide, for their joint benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries;

AND WHEREAS Section 3 (2) of the Building Code Act, 1192, S.O. 1992, c.23, as amended, provides that each municipality shall appoint a chief building official and such inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of this Act in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss passed By-law No. 2005-126 to enter into an agreement with the Township of Ashfield-Colborn-Wawanosh for the purpose of sharing services of the Chief Building Official, on an as needed basis;

AND WHEREAS Council passed By-law No. 2012-92 appointing a Casual Chief Building Official for the Township of Huron-Kinloss as per the agreement with the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss has been advised that the current Chief Building Official appointed for the Township of Ashfield Colborne Wawanosh is Joy Lindsay;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it advisable to update the appointment of a Deputy Chief Building Official per the Agreement with Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- 1. That Joy Lindsay be appointed Deputy Chief Building Official for The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss and shall at the request of the Township of Huron-Kinloss, in the absence of the Chief Building Official or designate, perform all duties assigned, legislated and required of a Chief Building Official.
- 2. That By-law No. 2012-92 is hereby repealed.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 4. That this by-law may be cited as the "Appointment of Deputy CBO (Joy Lindsay, ACW) By-law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 17th day of March, 2025.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 17th day of March, 2025.